© 2023 Carrier  1
DESCRIPTION
The MBCE-110/230FR modules provide visual indication and electrical outputs that
signal the user regarding flame presence in a combustion chamber. The module uses
Fireye flame rods to sense flame presence independently or as components in a burner
management system. Many operational characteristics are provided including:
• CE approved
• Self-contained: 110 VAC, 50/60 Hz: MBCE-110FR-1, MBCE-110FR-3

© 2023 Carrier  2
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION BULLETIN
Flame Sensor
MBCE-110FR-1 Single channel module, 110 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 1 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
MBCE-110FR-3 Single channel module, 110 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 3 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
MBCE-230FR-1 Single channel module, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 1 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
MBCE-230FR-3 Single channel module, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 3 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
Flame Sensor (ATEX / IECEx Ex d IIC T6
MBCE-110FR-1CEX Single channel module, 110 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 1 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
MBCE-110FR-3CEX Single channel module, 110 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 3 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
MBCE-230FR-1CEX Single channel module, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 1 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
MBCE-230FR-3CEX Single channel module, 230 VAC 50/60 Hz, use with flame rod, 3 sec. FFRT. MBCE-1001
Wiring Base
60-2886 Plug in wiring base, DIN rail or panel surface mount complete with retaining kit. MBCE-1001
Mounting Rails
60-2539-12 DIN style mounting rail, 12 inches, mounts up to 4 modules.
60-2539-24 DIN style mounting rail, 24 inches, mounts up to 8 modules.
60-2539-36 DIN style mounting rail, 36 inches, mounts up to 12 modules.
Flame Rods
69ND1-1000K4 Flame rod 1/2” NPT mount, 12” length. SC-103
69ND1-1000K6 Flame rod 1/2” NPT mount, 18” length. SC-103
69ND1-1000K8 Flame rod 1/2” NPT mount, 21” length. SC-103
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Supply Voltage: MBCE-110FR - 110 VAC (+10%, -15%), 50/60
Hz (@ 0.1 Amp consumption)
MBCE-230FR - 230 VAC (+10%, -15%), 50/60
Hz (@ 0.05 Amp consumption)
Flame Relay Output:  SPDT 2 Amp Resistive @ 110VAC, 1 Amp @
30VDC
SPDT 1 Amp Resistive @ 230VAC, 1 Amp @
30VDC
Flame Fail Response Time:  1 or 3 seconds - depending on part number (-1, -3)
Operating Temperature: - 40° F to 150° F (- 40° C to 65° C)
Storage Temperature: - 40° F to 176° F (- 40° C to 80° C)
Humidity: 85% RH (max), non-condensing.
Agency Approvals: (Note1)
MBCE-110FR CE / EN298
MBCE-230FR CE / EN298
Shipping Weight: 1 lb (.5 Kg)
Flame Rod: S1 = Terminal 4
S2 = Terminal 8 (local panel ground)
Power: Terminals 4 and 8, - 240 - 360 VAC
Note: Measured with digital VOM
Terminals 5 and 8 are internally connected.
Sensitivity: Flame Rod - 3 μA @ 100 Meg ohms
IP-Rating IP-20
Test Jacks: Standby/No flame 4mA
Flame signal (Min) 6mA
Flame signal (Max) 20mA
© 2023 Carrier  3
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS (CEX Models)
Supply Voltage: MBCE-110FR-CEX - 110 VAC (+10%, -15%), 50/60
Hz (@ 0.1 Amp consumption)
MBCE-230FR-CEX - 230 VAC (+10%, -15%), 50/60
Hz (@ 0.05 Amp consumption)
Flame Relay Output: SPDT 2 Amp Resistive @ 110VAC, 1 Amp @ 30VDC
SPDT 1 Amp Resistive @ 230VAC, 1 Amp @ 30VDC
Flame Fail Response Time:  1 or 3 seconds - depending on part number (-1, -3)